31st March, 2024

Fixed rate instruments - Financial Assets

Bank deposits 42.85 40.25

Total 42.85 40.25

H in crores

Particulars As at
31st March, 2025

As at
 31st March, 2024

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities

Non-current borrowings 197.04 183.13

Current maturities of non-current borrowings 32.13 24.37

Current borrowings 325.58 302.02

Total 554.75 509.52

		  (b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the reporting
period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of the liability as at the end of the
reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents Management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant.

H in crores

Particulars Impact on profit /(loss) - increase / (decrease) in profit

31st March, 2025  31st March, 2024

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points *  (5.55)  (5.10)

Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points *   5.55 5.10

(* Holding all other variables constant)

Financial Statements
Business Overview

Statutory Reports

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st March, 2025

Integrated Annual Report 2024-25  |  211

Note 38: Capital Management

(a)	 Risk Management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves
attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to safeguard the
Company’s ability to remain as a going concern and maximise the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions, annual operating
plans, long term and other strategic plans and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure,